ENROLLED ORDINANCE 176-35

VACATION AND TRANSFER OF COUNTY OWNERSHIP OF BRADON PRESERVE OUTLOT 2 AND OUTLOT 3 TO THE CITY OF BROOKFIELD

WHEREAS, Waukesha County, for recreational trail and park purposes, received through plat dedication Outlot 2 and Outlot 3 of Bradon Preserve Subdivision in the City of Brookfield in Section 32, T8N, R20E, and recorded with the Register of Deeds as document number 3358782 on February 2, 2006; and

WHEREAS, Outlot 2 and Outlot 3 have remained in an undeveloped and unimproved state, and have not been used or improved as a street, road, other public way, public square, park or playground; and

WHEREAS, the City of Brookfield is interested in acquiring Outlot 2 and Outlot 3 and currently owns the adjacent land directly to the east for a public park and are proposed for land ownership of the adjacent land directly to the west according to the adopted Park and Open Space Plan as incorporated into the Waukesha County Development Plan; and

WHEREAS, existing City of Brookfield zoning regulations protect and preserve the wetlands contained within Outlot 2 and Outlot 3; and

WHEREAS, Waukesha County is willing to transfer Outlot 2 and Outlot 3 to the City of Brookfield, but in order to do so it must first vacate the dedication conditions on Outlot 2 and Outlot 3, which were dedicated to the County for recreational trail and park purposes, from the plat; and

WHEREAS, upon transfer, the City of Brookfield agrees to grant Waukesha County an easement for future recreational trail purposes in Outlot 2; and

WHEREAS, to accomplish the vacation and ultimate transfer it is necessary for the County to file a petition in Waukesha County Circuit Court in accordance with the requirements of Chapter 236 of the Wisconsin Statutes.

THE COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF WAUKESHA ORDAINS that Waukesha County is authorized to the petition the Circuit Court of Waukesha County to vacate the dedication conditions on Outlot 2 and Outlot 3 of the Bradon Preserve Subdivision Plat.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that upon vacation of the dedication conditions on Outlot 2 and Outlot 3, the Waukesha County Department of Parks and Land Use and Corporation Counsel are authorized to take all necessary action to deed Outlot 2 and Outlot 3 to the City of Brookfield.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that, as a condition of the transfer, the City of Brookfield shall, at its own expense, provide Waukesha County with the necessary boundary survey and legal description for Outlot 2 and Outlot 3.

File Number: 176-O-036

VACATION AND TRANSFER OF COUNTY OWNERSHIP OF BRADON PRESERVE OUTLOT 2 AND OUTLOT 3 TO THE CITY OF BROOKFIELD

Presented by:

Wisconsin, is hereby:

Approved:_ Vetoed:

Land Use, Parks, and Environment Committee

William A. Mitchell, Chair
Keith Hammitt
Thomas A. Michalski
Chris Mommaerts Richard Morris Thomas J. Schellinger Absent
Steve Whittow
The foregoing legislation adopted by the County Board of Supervisors of Waukesha County, Wisconsin, was presented to the County Executive on: Date 30 300 Margaret Warman, County Clerk
The foregoing legislation adopted by the County Board of Supervisors of Waykosha County

176-0-036

Paul Farrow, County Executive

AYE 23 NAY 0 ABSTAIN ABSENT 2

Passed By Majority Vote

Ordinance 176-0-036

Ordinance 176-O-036: Vacation and Transfer of Count...

D14 - Mommaerts	B		D17 - Paulson	D18 - Nelson	D19 - Cummings	D20 - Schellinger	D21 - Gaughan	D22 - Wysocki	D23 - Hammitt	D25 - Johnson	
D1 - Foti AYE	D2 - Zimmermann	D3 - Morris	D4 - Batzko	D5 - Dondlinger	D6 - Walz	D7 - LaFontain	D8 - Michalski	D9 - Heinrich	D10 - Swan	D12 - Wolff	D13 - Decker

AYE

AYE

AVE

AVE

AYE AYE AYE

AYE

ABSENT

July 27 2021 - July 27 2021 07:30:26 PM







